the acquisition accounting as soon as practicable within the required measurement period, but in no event later than one year following completion of
the Acquisition, which closed on March 16, 2020.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent the actual results of
operations that the Company and Peoples would have achieved had the companies been combined during the periods presented in the pro forma
financial statements and are not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Acquisition. The
pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings that may be realized as a result of the Acquisition and also does not reflect any
restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Net Income

for the Year Ended December 31, 2019
  Historical Results   Pro Forma Adjustments
  Essential   Peoples

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2019

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Acquisition-
related

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing-
related

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues   889,692   908,654   —   —   —   1,798,346

Operating expenses:
Operations and maintenance   333,102   214,487   10,983   2(a)   (26,564)   3(a), 3(b)   —   532,008
Purchased gas   —   367,388   —   —   —   367,388
Depreciation   158,179   95,401   (2,599)   2(b)   —   —   250,981
Amortization   (1,703)   —   2,599   2(b)   (687)   3(c)   —   209
Taxes other than income taxes   59,955   16,898   —   —   —   76,853

Total operating expenses   549,533   694,174   10,983   (27,251)   —   1,227,439

Operating income   340,159   214,480   (10,983)   27,251   —   570,907

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   125,383   67,124   748   2(c)   (22,887)   3(d)   29,444   4(a)   199,812
Interest income   (25,406)   —   (421)   2(d)   —   (23,377)   4(b)   (49,204)
Affiliated interest charges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Allowance for funds used during

construction   (16,172)   —   (748)   2(c)   —   —   (16,920)
Change in fair value of interest

rate swap agreements   23,742   —   —   (23,742)   3(e)   —   —
Loss on debt extinguishment   18,528   —   —   (18,528)   3(f)   —   —
Gain on sale of other assets   (923)   —   —   —   —   (923)
Equity earnings in joint venture   (2,210)   —   —   —   —   (2,210)
Other expense (income)   5,691   7,600   (10,562)   2(a), 2(d)   —   —   2,729

Income before income taxes   211,526   139,756   —   92,408   (6,067)   437,623

Provision for income taxes
(benefit)   (13,017)   29,092   —   25,874   3(g)   (1,699)   4(c)   40,250

Net income   224,543   110,664   —   66,534   (4,368)   397,373

Net income per share:
Basic net income per share (See Note

5)   1.04   1.57
Diluted net income per share (See

Note 5)   1.04   1.56
Weighted-average number of shares

(in thousands):
Basic (See Note 5)   215,550   253,670
Diluted (See Note 5)   215,931   254,051

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Net Income

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
  Historical Results   Pro Forma Adjustments
  Essential   Peoples

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2020

For the period
January 1, 2020 to

March 15, 2020

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Acquisition-
related

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing-
related

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues   640,053   281,068   —   —   —   921,121

Operating expenses:
Operations and maintenance   235,241   48,888   4,318   2(a)   (26,441)   3(a), 3(b)   —   262,006
Purchased gas   56,190   103,575   —   —   —   159,765
Depreciation   113,491   21,171   (480)   2(b)   —   —   134,182
Amortization   2,646   —   480   2(b)   (141)   3(c)   —   2,985
Taxes other than income

taxes   35,869   3,781   —   —   —   39,650

Total operating expenses   443,437   177,415   4,318   (26,582)   —   598,588

Operating income   196,616   103,653   (4,318)   26,582   —   322,533

Other expense (income):
Interest expense   86,788   6,797   161   2(c)   (4,690)   3(d)   14,097   4(a)   103,153
Interest income   (5,231)   —   98   2(d)   —   (4,999)   4(b)   (10,132)
Affiliated interest charges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Allowance for funds used

during construction   (5,178)   —   (161)   2(c)   —   —   (5,339)
Gain on sale of other assets   (125)   —   —   —   —   (125)
Equity earnings in joint

venture   (343)   —   —   —   —   (343)
Other expense (income)   957   3,966   (4,416)   2(a), 2(d)   —   —   507

Income before income taxes   119,748   92,890   —   31,272   (9,098)   234,812

Provision for income taxes
(benefit)   (6,662)   20,641   —   8,756   3(g)   (2,547)   4(c)   20,188

Net income   126,410   72,249   —   22,516   (6,551)   214,624

Net income per share:
Basic net income per share (See

Note 5)   0.52   0.84
Diluted net income per share (See

Note 5)   0.50   0.84
Weighted-average number of

shares (in thousands):
Basic (See Note 5)   245,144   254,070
Diluted (See Note 5)   254,452   254,452

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation